

Case. No.15-15307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Arizona Dream Act Coalition, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Jan K. Brewer, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from Injunction Issued Against Defendant-Appellants by the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona, (Campbell, J.)
Case No. CV12-02546

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Dale L. Wilcox
Michael M. Hethmon
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Ninth Cir. Bar

Phone: (202) 232-5590
Fax: (202) 464-3590
e-mail: litigation @irli.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

AUTHORITY TO FILE AND RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION

ARGUMENT 2

I. CONGRESS, NOT AGENCY POLICY, PREEMPTS STATE LAWS 2

II. THE PANEL’S DEFERRED ACTION AND LAWFUL PRESENCE THEORY IGNORES THE IMMIGRATION CLASSIFICATIONS THAT CONGRESS CREATED 8

 1. *DACA is Contrary to the Admission Doctrine* 8

 2. *DACA is Contrary to Congress’ Policy to Deny Employment to Illegal Aliens* 12

 3. *Congress has Rejected the Classification that DHS Created* 13

 4. *The Provisions for Authority Relied Upon by the Panel Evidence No Preemptive Intent and are Narrower than the Panel Claims* 14

III. THE PANEL’S PREEMPTION THEORIES HAVE ALREADY BEEN REJECTED 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 3,5

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)7

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) 3,4,5,8,11,17,19

Arizona v. United States, 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) 16,17

Barclays v. Franchise Tax Bd., 512 U.S. 298 (1994)
7,13,19

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2010)3,4,9

Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo, 510 F.3D 105 (2d Cir. 2007)
(reversed in part on other grounds, *Cuomo v. Clearing House
Ass’n, L.L.C.*, 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)) 3

Clark v. Suarez Martinez, 543 U.S. 371(2005) 10

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 4

De Canas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 3

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co., 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) 7

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824) 4

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1990) 4

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 7

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB, 535 U.S. 137 (2002) 12

Incalza v. Fendi N. Am, Inc., 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) 12

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	5,7,15
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. 7015 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	6,8,9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6
<u><i>Statutes and Public Laws</i></u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1154(D)(i)(II)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1184(b)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(1)	15

8 U.S.C. § 1361 10

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Relief Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208 10

Other Sources

The Federalist No. 33 (A. Hamilton) 5
